
 

 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 19 August 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 PUBLIC 
WEB LINK: 

https://barnsley.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  

 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

 
2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   

 
Minutes 
 
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd July 2020 (Cab.19.8.2020/3)  

(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

Items for Noting 
 
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.19.8.2020/4)   

 
5.   Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions - 

Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution (Cab.19.8.2020/5)  
(Pages 7 - 8) 
 

Petitions 
 
6.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.19.8.2020/6)   

 
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Report 
 

7.   Proposed Scrutiny Work Programme for the 2020/21 Municipal Year 
(Cab.19.8.2020/7)  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
Adults and Communities Spokesperson 
 

8.   Poverty - Response to Scrutiny Task and Finish Group (Cab.19.8.2020/8)  (Pages 
15 - 20) 
 

 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Lamb and Platts 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors Charlesworth, Franklin, Frost, Saunders, Sumner and Tattersall 
 

Public Document Pack

https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place 
Melanie John-Ross, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Adults and Communities 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health 
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Members and Business Support 
Garry Kirk, Service Director Legal Services 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday, 11 August 2020 
 



 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 22 July 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Franklin, Frost, Saunders, Sumner and 
Tattersall 
  

 
294. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Cllr Gardiner declared a non-Pecuniary interest in the matters to be discussed at 
minute number 303, as a Director of NPS. 
 

295. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 8th July, 
2020 had been called in. 
 

296. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th July 2020 (Cab.22.7.2020/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th July, 2020 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

297. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.22.7.2020/4)  
 
The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 10th July, 2020 were noted. 
 

298. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.22.7.2020/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

299. Adult Mental Health (Early Intervention and Prevention) - Response to Scrutiny 
Task and Finish Group (Cab.22.7.2020/6)  
 
RESOLVED that the responses to each of the recommendations made by the 
Scrutiny Task and Finish Group into Adult Mental Health (Early Intervention and 
Prevention), as set out in the report submitted, be endorsed.  
 

300. Recycling - Response to Scrutiny Task and Finish Group (Cab.22.7.2020/7)  
 
RESOLVED that the responses to each of the recommendations made by the 
Scrutiny Task and Finish Group into recycling as set out in the report submitted, be 
endorsed.  
 

Page 3

Cab.19.8.2020/3



 
2 

301. LED Group A Streetlight Replacement Programme 2019-20 (Cab.22.7.2020/8)  
 
Presentation received and noted.  
 

302. Proposed New Foot and Cycle Bridge (Cab.22.7.2020/9)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the outcome of the initial feasibility study and ground investigation report for 

the proposed foot and cycle bridge linking Penny Pie Park with Pogmoor 
Recreation Ground to enhance the delivery of the approved A628 Dodworth 
Road / Broadway Junction Improvement scheme, be noted; 

 
(ii) that the Service Director for Regeneration and Culture be authorised to; 
 

  seek planning permission for the scheme attached detail in Appendix 1, 

  undertake necessary consultations with all key stakeholders including 
Network Rail 

  enter into the necessary agreements with Network Rail, including Basic Asset 
Protection Agreement 

  under the terms of the Barnsley Contract Procedure rules, seek tenders for 
any aspect of the project and appoint the successful tenderer on the basis of 
most economically advantageous bid; and or consider whether any of the 
works, services or goods can be provided in-house, subject to value for money 
considerations and subject to all costs able to be contained within the allocated 
budget as per financial implications detailed in section 7 below;  

 
(iii) that the Service Director of Legal Services in consultation with the Executive 

Director of Place be authorised to negotiate the terms and conditions of any 
successful Funding Agreement to access additional funding to contribute Page 
39 Cab.22.7.2020/9 2 towards the scheme and that the approval of any terms of 
the Funding Agreement are delegated to the Service Director of Legal Services; 
and 

 
(iv) that the Corporate Asset Manager be authorised to agree any land acquisitions 

or
[...]
ion 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To inform Cabinet of action taken as a matter of urgency under Paragraph B6 of the 

Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council 
Constitution. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 That the action taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive 

Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the Appendix attached to 
the report, be noted. 

 
3. Background 
 
 Individual actions taken following consultation with the appropriate Cabinet 

Spokesperson are detailed by Cabinet Portfolio in the Appendix to this report.  In 
accordance with Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer 
Delegations contained in the Council Constitution these actions are reported into the 
next available Cabinet meeting. 

 
4. Implications 
 
 There are no local area, crime and disorder, financial, employee or human rights 

implications arising directly from this report. 
 
5. Background Papers 
 
 Decision notices of action taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for 

Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council Constitution 
available for inspection in the Council Governance Unit, subject to the notice not 
containing personal information as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 or 
exempt information as described in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
 
Officer Contact:  Martin McCarthy Email:  governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
Date: August 2020 
 
  

Page 7

Cab.19.8.2020/5

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


2 

 
Appendix 

 
Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – 

Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution 
 
  Date of 

Decision 
1. Planning Regulatory Board and Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee – Revocation of Interim Decision-Making 
Arrangements in Respect of Board Composition 
 
(i) In May 2020 it was decided to alter the composition of the 

Planning Regulatory Board and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to facilitate virtual meetings, as based on the 
best available information at that stage it was agreed the 
conducting of full (30+ attendee) meetings would be 
untenable. 

 
(ii) Given improvements in technology (with both the virtual 

meeting platform and hardware provided to officers) and the 
upskilling of staff co-ordinating the virtual meetings it is 
proposed meetings composition may be restored to their full 
complement. 

 

 
21st July, 2020 

 
 
 

Page 8



1 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL (BMBC) 
 
This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan. 
 

Report of the Executive Director Core Services 
 

PROPOSED SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 2020/21 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To outline the proposed work programme for 2020/21 for the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (OSC) and its 3 Task and Finish Groups (TFGs). 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Cabinet note the proposed Scrutiny Work Programme for 2020/21 as outlined 

in section 5 of this report, whilst acknowledging that this is subject to change 
should any urgent issues arise. 

 
3. Introduction 
 
3.1 Scrutiny was introduced in the Local Government Act 2000 (following the abolition of 

the old committee structure) as a means to hold the new council cabinets to account for 
its decisions. Since then, subsequent acts of parliament have bolstered Scrutiny by 
extending its remit (and its statutory responsibilities) beyond the council to the work of 
partner organisations as well. Much of this legislation was consolidated in the Localism 
Act 2011. This includes Overview and Scrutiny having a specific role in exercising the 
Authority's powers in relation to the scrutiny of health services and the crime and 
disorder partnership in the Borough. 

 
3.2 The need for sound effective decision making is critical, especially as we continue to 

respond and re
[...]
ties 

 
 

RESPONSE TO THE SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH GROUP (TFG) REPORT ON 
POVERTY 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To report to Cabinet the plans and progress against findings of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

(OSC) from the investigation undertaken on its behalf by the Poverty Task & Finish Group (TFG). 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Cabinet supports the progress made against each of the recommendations and 

supports the ongoing plans to implement them over the next 12 months 
 
3. Introduction/Background 
 
3.1 As part of its work programme the OSC agreed to undertake a TFG investigation into Poverty in 

Barnsley. Given the heightened concerns regarding poverty both locally and nationally, the OSC felt 
it was an opportune time to undertake work in this area. The investigation sought to better 
understand the challenges in terms of poverty in Barnsley; to hear the views from a number of 
different key agencies; and consider what recommendations could be made for improvements.  

 
3.2 In their report the TFG identified a number of areas for potential development which were felt to be 

timely in the context of the development of the Barnsley 2030 plan and also the progress towards a 
more Inclusive Economy in Barnsley. The TFG made 7 recommendations to support the continual 
improvement of services and support to local communities. 

 
4. TFG Recommendations and Responses 
 
4.1 Recommendation 1: An updated Poverty Needs Assessment is undertaken for Barnsley  
 

As highlighted above, data and intelligence on poverty in Barnsley at a detailed local level is limited. 
It would be helpful to pull together intelligence from all our local agencies at Lower Layer Super 
Output Area (LSOA), to understand poverty in Barnsley, which will also be able to reflect the impact 
of the implementation of the recent welfare reforms, as it will be more timely than national datasets. 
It would be helpful to undertake both quantitative and qualitative analysis of the inte
[...]
mmended activities detailed in this 
report will contribute further to the effective mitigation of risks associated with poverty in Barnsley, 
and it would be appropriate for any follow-up report to be cognisant of these risks. 

 
14. Glossary 
 

AMIB  All Member Information Briefing 
BMBC  Barnsley Metropolitan borough Council 
CiC  Community Interest Company 
LSOA  Lower Layer Super Output Area 

 OSC  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
SCR  Sheffield City Region 

 TFG  Task and Finish Group 
 
15. Background papers and useful links 
 

 OSC TFG Report on Poverty (Cab.18.3.2020/8): 
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s64022/Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20C
ommittee%20-%20Task%20and%20Finish%20Group%20-%20Poverty.pdf  
 
 

Report Author:  Wendy Lowder    Date: 5th July 2020 
 

Page 20

https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s64022/Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20-%20Task%20and%20Finish%20Group%20-%20Poverty.pdf
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s64022/Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20-%20Task%20and%20Finish%20Group%20-%20Poverty.pdf

	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd July 2020 (Cab.19.8.2020/3)
	5. Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions - Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution (Cab.19.8.2020/5)
	7. Proposed Scrutiny Work Programme for the 2020/21 Municipal Year (Cab.19.8.2020/7)
	8. Poverty - Response to Scrutiny Task and Finish Group (Cab.19.8.2020/8)



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 19 August 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Bruff, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Franklin, Frost, Saunders and Tattersall 
and Ennis 
  

 
305. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

306. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 22nd July, 
2020 had been called in. 
 

307. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd July 2020 (Cab.19.8.2020/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July, 2020 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

308. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.19.8.2020/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

309. Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive 
Functions - Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution 
(Cab.19.8.2020/5)  
 
RESOLVED that the action taken by Executive Directors under Paragraph B6 of the 
Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the 
Appendix attached to the report now submitted and detailed below, be noted:- 
 
1 Planning Regulatory Board and Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 

Revocation of Interim Decision-Making Arrangements in Respect of Board 
Composition 

 
310. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.19.8.2020/6)  

 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 



 
2 

311. Proposed Scrutiny Work Programme for the 2020/21 Municipal Year 
(Cab.19.8.2020/7)  
 
RESOLVED that the proposed Scrutiny Work Programme for 2020/21, as outlined in 
section 5 of the report, whilst acknowledging that this is subject to change should any 
urgent issues arise, be noted. 
 

312. Poverty - Response to Scrutiny Task and Finish Group (Cab.19.8.2020/8)  
 
RESOLVED that the responses to each of the recommendations made by the 
Scrutiny Task and Finish Group into Poverty, as set out in the report submitted, be 
endorsed. 
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


